

NOTICE OF AWARD

**S.R. 429 WEKIVA PARKWAY LANDSCAPE
Project No. 429-824 Contract No. 001289**

September 7, 2017

Bids for this project were received and opened on August 16, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. The bid tabulation is attached hereto.

On September 7, 2017 the CFX Board members awarded the Contract to the following firm, contingent upon final execution of the contract by both parties:

Lafleur Nurseries and Garden Center, LLC
6275 W State Road 46
Sanford, FL 32771

Any person who is adversely affected by this decision and who wants to protest must comply with the proper procedures in the Central Florida Expressway Authority's Procedure for Resolution of Protests, Rule Chapter 3-1 which is available for review upon request at the CFX's Office, 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida. Failure to comply with Rule Chapter 3-1 shall constitute a waiver of a right to initiate protest proceedings. A protest bond in the amount of \$5,000.00, or 1% of the lowest bid submitted, whichever is greater, is required to protest this decision to award.

Aneth Williams
Director of Procurement

The posting of this Notice of Award, while believed to be accurate, is unofficial and is offered strictly for the convenience of interested persons. The CFX shall not be liable for any errors or omissions involved in the posting of this online Notice. The official Notice of Award has been, or will be, posted in the lobby of the CFX's office at 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida, and shall be the sole version of the Notice upon which interested persons may rely for all intents and purposes.

* BID TAB *
CFX PROJECT NO. 429-824; CONTRACT NO. 001289
S.R. 429 WEKIVA PARKWAY LANDSCAPE

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	LaFleur Nurseries & Garden Ctr.		Arazoza Brothers Corp.	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
580-3-1	6070	PL	HAMELIA PATENS 'COMPACTA' (DWARF FIREBUSH, 3 GALLON, 18" X 18", FULL)	\$ 10.00	\$ 60,700.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 48,560.00
580-3-2	427	PL	ILEX GLABRA (INKBERRY, 3 GALLON, 18" X 18", FULL)	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,270.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,270.00
580-1-1	7254	PL	MUHLENBERGIA CAPILLARIS (PINK MUHLYGRASS, 1 GALLON, 18" HEIGHT)	\$ 5.00	\$ 36,270.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 25,389.00
580-7-1	731	PL	MYRICA CERIFERA (WAX MYRTLE, 7 GALLON, 48" X 48", FULL)	\$ 40.00	\$ 29,240.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 21,930.00
580-3-3	877	PL	RUSSELLIA EQUISETIFORMIS (FIRECRACKER, 3 GALLON, 16-22" X 16-22", FULL)	\$ 10.00	\$ 8,770.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 7,016.00
580-7-2	324	PL	SERENOA REPENS (SAW PALMETTO, 7 GALLON, 18-24" SPREAD, FULL)	\$ 60.00	\$ 19,440.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 22,680.00
580-1-2	4549	PL	SPARTINA BAKERI (SAND CORDGRASS, 1 GALLON, 18" HEIGHT, FULL)	\$ 5.00	\$ 22,745.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 18,196.00
580-1-3	1893	PL	TRACHELOSPERMUM JASMINOIDES (CONFEDERATE JASMINE, 1 GALLON, FULL)	\$ 5.00	\$ 9,465.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 7,572.00
580-1-4	13479	PL	TRIPSACUM DACTYLOIDES (FAKAHATCHEE GRASS, 1 GALLON, 12-16" HEIGHT, FULL)	\$ 5.00	\$ 67,395.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 47,176.50
580-3-4	6946	PL	VIBURNUM OBOVATUM (WALTER'S VIBURNUM, 3 GALLON, 14-16", FULL)	\$ 10.00	\$ 69,460.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 55,568.00
580-3-5	3859	PL	ZAMIA PUMILA (COONTIE, 3 GALLON, 18" HEIGHT, FULL)	\$ 15.00	\$ 57,885.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 77,180.00
580-45-1	148	PL	CARYA GLABRA (PIGNOT HICKORY, 45 GALLON)	\$ 350.00	\$ 51,800.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 66,600.00
580-15-2	260	PL	CERCIS CANADENSIS (REDBUD, 15 GALLON)	\$ 95.00	\$ 24,700.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 23,400.00
580-30-1	161	PL	ILEX X ATTENUATA (FOSTERS HOLLY, 30 GALLON)	\$ 250.00	\$ 40,250.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 56,350.00
580-30-2	169	PL	JUNIPERUS VIRGINIANA SILICICOLA (SOUTHERN RED CEDAR, 30 GALLON, FULL)	\$ 250.00	\$ 42,250.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 59,150.00
580-45-2	89	PL	LAGERSTROEMIA X FAURIEI 'NATCHEZ' STANDARD TRUNK (CRAPE MYRTLE, 2" CALIPER, FULL HEAD)	\$ 250.00	\$ 22,250.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 31,150.00
580-30-3	230	PL	LIQUIDAMBAR STYRACIFLUA (AMERICAN SWEETGUM, 30 GALLON)	\$ 250.00	\$ 57,500.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 80,500.00
580-100-1	495	PL	MAGNOLIA GRANDIFLORA (SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA, 100 GALLON, FULL TO THE GROUND)	\$ 900.00	\$ 445,500.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 445,500.00
580-15-3	333	PL	MAGNOLIA VIRGINIANA (SWEETBAY MAGNOLIA, 15 GALLON)	\$ 95.00	\$ 31,635.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 29,970.00
580-7-3	402	PL	NYSSA SYLVATICA (BLACK GUM, 7 GALLON)	\$ 40.00	\$ 16,080.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 14,472.00
580-7-4	907	PL	PINUS CLAUSEA (SAND PINE, 7 GALLON)	\$ 40.00	\$ 36,280.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 45,350.00
580-15-4	408	PL	PINUS ELLIOTTII (SLASH PINE, 15 GALLON)	\$ 95.00	\$ 38,760.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 36,720.00
580-15-5	702	PL	PINUS PALUSTRIS (LONGLEAF PINE, 15 GALLON)	\$ 95.00	\$ 66,690.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 63,180.00
580-15-6	433	PL	PINUS TAEDA (LOBLOLLY PINE, 15 GALLON)	\$ 95.00	\$ 41,135.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 38,970.00
580-65-1	184	PL	PLATANUS OCCIDENTALIS (AMERICAN SYCAMORE, 2" CALIPER)	\$ 250.00	\$ 46,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 73,600.00
580-15-7	133	PL	PRUNUS ANGUSTIFOLIA (CHICKASAW PLUM, 15 GALLON)	\$ 95.00	\$ 12,635.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 11,970.00
580-15-8	373	PL	PRUNUS UMBELLATA (FLATWOODS PLUM, 15 GALLON)	\$ 95.00	\$ 35,435.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 33,570.00
580-65-2	24	PL	QUERCUS FELCATA (SOUTHERN RED OAK, 4" CALIPER)	\$ 800.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 21,600.00
580-45-3	266	PL	QUERCUS GEMINATA (SAND LIVE OAK, 1.5" CALIPER)	\$ 250.00	\$ 66,500.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 106,400.00
580-65-3	160	PL	QUERCUS NUTTALLII (NUTTAL OAK, 4" CALIPER)	\$ 800.00	\$ 128,000.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 144,000.00
580-65-4	261	PL	QUERCUS SHUMARDII (SHUMARD OAK, 4" CALIPER)	\$ 800.00	\$ 208,800.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 234,900.00
580-100-2	141	PL	QUERCUS VIRGINIANA (SOUTHERN LIVE OAK, 6" CALIPER)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 211,500.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 197,400.00
580-65-5	298	PL	TAXODIUM DSTICHUM (BALD CYPRESS, 4" CALIPER)	\$ 800.00	\$ 238,400.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 178,800.00
580-0-1	1404	PL	BULBS (ZONE 9 MIX)	\$ 1.50	\$ 2,106.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 7,020.00
580-0-2	14709	SF	ARACHIS GLABRATA (PERENNIAL PEANUT SOD, FULL)	\$ 2.50	\$ 36,772.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 73,545.00
585-1-1	1240	SF	RIVER JACK AGREGATE STONE	\$ 5.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 18,600.00
580-173-1	26700	SY	BED PREPERATION	\$ 3.00	\$ 80,100.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 80,100.00
580-326-2	37700	SY	PINE NEEDLE MULCH	\$ 3.00	\$ 113,100.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 94,250.00
580-326-4	18850	SY	PINE NEEDLE MULCH (REPLACEMENT)	\$ 2.50	\$ 47,125.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 28,275.00
570-5-1	12	CY	TREE AND SHRUB FERTILIZATION/ INSECT AND DISEASE CONTROL YEAR ONE	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 36,000.00
580-173-2	12	CY	MONTHLY MAINTENANCE CYLCE (WEEDING, LITTER REMOVAL, PRUNING, STAKE/ GUYING MAINTENANCE) YEAR ONE	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
570-5-1A	12	CY	TREE AND SHRUB FERTILIZATION/ INSECT AND DISEASE CONTROL YEAR TWO	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 36,000.00
580-173-2A	12	CY	MONTHLY MAINTENANCE CYCLE (WEEDING, LITTER REMOVAL, PRUNING, STAKE/ GUYING MAINTENANCE) YEAR TWO	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
102-1	1	LS	MOT	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00
101-1	1	LS	MOBILIZATION	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00
999-1	N/A	N/A	ALLOWANCE FOR DISPUTES REVIEW BOARD	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
999-2	N/A	N/A	WORK ORDER ALLOWANCE	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
TOTAL BID					\$2,990,343.50		\$ 3,153,879.50